Loan Submission Notes – Mortgage Broker
	Member Name(s) / Number(s) :
	Applicant 1 
Applicant 2

	Loan Amount (Inclusive of Fees) 
/ Rate / Product / Term :
	Loan 1
$386,824 (inc fees)
L58 – True Basic Investor <80% LVR Promotion
5 years Interest Only @ 4.24% 

Loan 2
$390,000 (fees attached to loan 1)
L58 – True Basic Investor <80% LVR Promotion
5 years Interest Only @ 4.24%

	Interest Class (i.e. IO or P&I) :
	Interest Only – 5 years
Principal and Interest

	Total Exposure :
	$776,824

	Net Surplus Monthly
	$1,153 

	Veda Score / Rule :
	App 1 – 918
App 2 - 956

	Originator :
	Benjamin Irons
Contact (Phone) (Email)

	Referrer/Commission Payable to:
	Business Name

	Conditions

	Loan amount sought & purpose: (example)
· 2 loans sought for a total of $776,824 to refinance current Westpac loans. Both will be interest only for a period of 5 years with a 25 year P/I term thereafter. 
· Loans are to be held separately and not cross-collateralised. 
· Fees have been estimated and attached to first loan. 
· Dollar for dollar refinance. No funds to complete required. 

A discussion has been had with the member around their needs, we have discussed their options and I confirm that the loan purpose and product is not unsuitable

	Capacity

	Summary of Applicant:  (Brief background example) Member of partner credit union for 10 years. Homeowner (mortgage), married with 2 dependants (Age 7 and 9)

Income (Employment): 
Applicant 1  – Employed full time with XXXXXX for 1y2m. Fortnightly income comprised of;
· Gross Salary - $X,XXX.XX 
· Car Allowance - $XXX.XX
· Total Gross Fortnightly = $X,XXX.XX
· Bonus has been ignored, not required for servicing. Income verified by last 2 payslips. 

Applicant 2 – Employed full time with XXXXX for 9 years. 
· Gross Salary - $X,XXX.XX + $Xk car allowance (gross). This has been verified by last 2 payslips.

Income (Rental):
Applicants have the following rental properties;
· Investment Property 1 - $XXX per week (gross) rent. Formal lease agreement. Verified by Rental Statements











Living Expenses: Discussion on members living expenses was conducted. Member advised the following amounts.  Declared living expenses listed below. Total is under/over household HEM and HEM/Declared has been used 
	General Monthly Living Expenses 
	Monthly Amount

	Groceries 
	$3,170

	Transport 
	$1,130

	Clothing, Recreational & Entertainment 
	$3,510

	Insurance, Medical & Health 
	$2,495

	Education & Childcare 
	$0

	Property including Rates/Utilities/Management Fees 
	$1,475

	Other 
	$1,000

	Total General Monthly Living Expenses 
	$12,780                              



** A review of living expenses has been conducted and stated living expenses appear to be higher than actual based on review of bank statements. Based on bank statements, living expenses are estimated to be $7,171pm.

Existing non refinanced debts: 
· Consumer Loan, Lender – Balance $XXXXXX Repayment $XXXX
· Credit Card – Limit $XXX, Balance $XXXX. 
· Mortgage, Lender – Balance $XXXXXX Repayment $XXXX. Conduct verified by last issued statement.

Age / Exit Strategy : 
Applicants are over the age of 50. Discussion with member on exit strategy and as follows: (long example)
Both properties are investment properties that ultimately can be sold into retirement without adverse impacts on the member’s principal place of residence. Discussion Note;
“We discussed your future plans and concluded that you are working on clearing your owner occupied mortgage. Once that is done you plan to start reducing the principal balance of your investment properties. With this in mind you would like your investment properties to remain on Interest Only for the time being (approx. 5 years) which may align with the company you work for will selling, yielding you a financial benefit that will give you the option to work part time thereafter if you choose. You expect in 5 years’ time you will be in a position to start clearing your investment property debt and in 10 years want to realising clear income from your investment properties.“
The current applicant’s net property asset position excluding superannuation is $2.1m. This is a significant asset position that allows them to liquate investment properties, or downsize principal place of residence. 
Alternatively assuming their mortgage is repaid fully by retirement, they currently yield $97k in rental income which covers current repayment obligations, allowing them to derive income from superannuation to support lifestyle. Their current superannuation balance is approx. $640,000 combined. Estimating forward over a 6 year period to age 65, their combined superannuation balance will be $895,000 which will yield a combined income of $62,059 until age 90. 
Their total post retirement income is estimated to be $159k gross and a net after tax income of $144k (super income is tax free and tax on investment income halved for each individual). The applicants have the option at retirement to either sell investment properties and clear debt, use lump sum super to reduce debt, use expected financial windfall to reduce debt or service debt from existing rental income and utilise superannuation income for living expenses (which would be expected to reduce into retirement). All of which do not require any sale of principal residence. 
This future strategy is deemed suitable for the current circumstance and supports a 5 year Interest Only product assessed thereafter with a 25 with a loan expiry of age 89. 

	Capital :

	· Total Assets:  $5.345m                 Total Liabilities:    $2.5m                 Net Assets:  $2.8m

	Owned Property
	Multiple
	$XXXXXX

	Motor Vehicle
	2x
	$XXXXXX

	Superannuation
	SMSF
	$XXXXXX

	Savings



	XXX
	$XXXXXX




	Character  :

	Credit History 
· Both applicants have high RRI’s +900. All existing enquires are dealt with in current loan holdings. 
· Applicant 1 has a cross reference which is Applicants 2’s surname – 
· No overdrawn or poor conduct on any accounts
· Applicant 1 has a directorship on CRAA – not an operating business, current SMSF Trustee


	Collateral : (security for the loan)

	Loan 1 
1/ R / M over Property 1 
LVR = 60% (EMV)

Loan 2
1/ R / M over  Property 2
LVR = 60% (EMV)

Loans are to be held separately and not cross-collateralised. 


	Recommendation : 

	(Recommendation summary example)

Recommended based on high net asset position excluding owned residence, high RRI’s low LVR’s. Transaction represents a lower credit risk with historical conduct evident including increased savings over statement period. 

Documents attached;
1) 

Conditions yet to meet;
1) 
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